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Indo-U.S.S.R. Indastrial VeDtlues

1289. SHRl MANlBHAI J. PATEL:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of setting up of Indo-U.S.S.a. industrtal ventures was disCUSsed with the U.S.S.R. authorities during their recent visit to India; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRl F. A. AHMED):
(a) and (b). There was no discussion about setting up of ndo-U.S.S.R. industrtal ventures as such. The discussions related to measures to improve productivity and better utilisation of capacity of existing Soviet aided projects and possibilities of combining the efforts of these with those of Soviet Industries. Two teams of Soviet experts have recently arrived in Indi'a, one to study the problems of the Heavy Electrical Equipment Plant at Hardwar and the other to study the problems of the Heavy Machine Building Plant, Ranchi, and the Coal Mining Machinery Plant,
Durgapur.

Tyre Cord Market

1290. SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the world tyre cord market is at present experiencing a glut and substantial portion of it has been lying idle in India for quite some time;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the remedial steps taken by Government in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) 00.,.-
ernme.nt are not WaTe of any glut in the world tyre cord market though some indigenous capacity for type cord manufacture is reported to have been lying idle for sometime.

(b) The capacity for automobile and consequently the tyre production fell short of anticipation and this has el!ected the dem'and far tyre cord.
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.(c) The remedial steps taken are:-

(1) Additional capacity for tyre manufacture is being licensed;

(2) Licensing of nylon tyre cord (which is inter-changeable to some extent with rayon tyre cord) has been restricted.
Likewise imports of nylon tyre cord are limited to meet the essential needs.

(3) Efforts are being made to export rayon tyre cord:

Possibilities and prospects of diversified uses of rayon tyre cord for manufacture of items like flex hose pipe, strapping for export packing, mesh bags are being investigated.
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. Indian Mica Companies in Bihar

1292. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to refer to
~he rep1y given to starred question

No. 719 on the 15th December, 1967-
and state:

(a) whether any reply bas been received from the Govt. of Biliar regarding the termination of leases of the Indian Mica Supply Go. Ltd.
Lakhimpur (Bihar) and some other Mica Companies;

(b) If so, the details thereof, and

(c) The steps taken by the Govt. to enforcE: its orders and· action taken against those responsible for violating its orders?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES
AND METALS (DR. CHANNA
REDDY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The State Government have stated that the question of implementation of stay orders has been examined in consultation with legal experts of State Goernment who have advised that the stay- orders of Central Govt. and maintenance of status quo does not mean status quo ante but merely status qco on the date when the stay order was received by State Government. On the date the stay orders of Central Government were received the leases in que ....
tion were not only cancelled, but also expunged from the Mica Mines licence. This being the position it was not possible to make the stay order ell'ective.

(c) The matter is under consideration.

Birla Group of Firms

1293. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY-
AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 4440 on the 15th December, 1967
and state the names of the firms and concerns owned by the house of the Birlas?

THE MIN1STER OF INDUSTR1AL.
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED):
Government have not formally-

